

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 087840
APP. DIV. DOCKET NO. A-4544-19

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

: CRIMINAL ACTION

Plaintiff-Respondent,

: On Certification from a Judgment of
the Superior Court of New Jersey,

v.

: Appellate Division

WILLIAM HILL,

:

Sat Below:

Defendant-Petitioner.

:

Hon. Thomas W. Sumners, Jr.,

:

C.J.A.D.,

Hon. Richard J. Geiger, J.A.D.,

:

Ronald Susswein, J.A.D.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANT-PETITIONER**

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Section
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor
Newark, NJ 07101
(973) 877-1200

JOHN P. FLYNN
Assistant Deputy
Public Defender
John.Flynn@opd.nj.gov
Attorney ID: 303312019

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

Of Counsel and
On the Brief

DATED: July 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....14

POINT I

HILL’S CONVICTION FOR WITNESS
TAMPERING, PREDICATED ON A MENS REA OF
NEGLIGENCE, VIOLATED HIS
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.....14

A. Because Hill’s witness-tampering conviction was
entirely based on the content of his speech and
required the jury to find only that Hill was
negligent as to the possibility that his polite letter
would cause the witness to testify falsely, the
conviction violated his constitutional right to free
speech.16

B. To remedy the constitutionally insufficient mens
rea and to avoid declaring the witness-tampering
statute facially overbroad, the knowing mens rea
in N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5(a) should be construed to
require that the defendant knows that his speech
or conduct would cause a witness to testify
falsely.28

C. The witness-tampering charge should be
dismissed with prejudice because the evidence is
insufficient to establish that Hill knew that it was
practically certain that his polite, facially
innocuous letter would cause the victim to
engage in one of the actions specified by the
witness-tampering statute.....41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

D.	Hill’s carjacking conviction should be reversed because the jury’s consideration of Hill’s polite letter in the context of a constitutionally infirm witness-tampering charge injected substantial prejudice and influenced the jury to convict Hill of carjacking despite significant weaknesses in the victim’s identification.....	44
CONCLUSION		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

CASES

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1965).....45

Counterman v. Colorado, No. 22-138, ___ U.S. ___ (2023)..... Passim

Elonis v. United States, 575 U.S. 723 (2015) 30, 31

Green Party v. Hartz Mountain Indus., Inc., 164 N.J. 127 (2000)39

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)42

Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Khan,
210 N.J. 482 (2012) 16, 38

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)24

People v. Counterman, 497 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2021).....26

People v. Johnson, 986 N.W.2d 672 (Mich. Ct. App. 2022)22

Rehaif v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....30

State in the Interest of S.M., 284 N.J. Super. 611 (App. Div. 1995)16

State v. Brown, 80 N.J. 587 (1979).....42

State v. Burkert, 231 N.J. 257 (2017) 17, 30

State v. Carroll, 456 N.J. Super. 520 (App. Div. 2018) 22, 32

State v. Eldakroury, 439 N.J. Super. 304 (App. Div. 2015)32

State v. Fair, 252 N.J. 243 (2022)38

State v. Federico, 103 N.J. 169 (1986) 28, 49

State v. Gandhi, 201 N.J. 161 (2010) 26, 38, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

CASES (CONT'D.)

State v. Grate, 220 N.J. 317 (2015) 28, 31

State v. Henderson, 208 N.J. 208 (2011).....46

State v. Herrera, 187 N.J. 493 (2006)7

State v. Hill, 253 N.J. 595 (2023)4

State v. Hill, 474 N.J. Super. 366 (App. Div. 2023) Passim

State v. Jenewicz, 193 N.J. 440 (2008)45

State v. Johnson, 166 N.J. 523 (2001)29

State v. Lenihan, 219 N.J. 251 (2014) 16, 35, 36

State v. Lodzinski, 249 N.J. 116 (2021) 42, 44

State v. Majewski, 450 N.J. Super. 353 (App. Div. 2017)31

State v. McCray, 243 N.J. 196 (2020) 24, 25

State v. Mortimer, 135 N.J. 517 (1994).....17

State v. Munafo, 222 N.J. 480 (2015).....31

State v. Pomianek, 221 N.J. 66 (2015) Passim

State v. Profaci, 56 N.J. 346 (1970).....30

State v. Ramirez, 252 N.J. 277 (2022).....24

State v. Ravi, 447 N.J. Super. 261 (App. Div. 2016)49

State v. Reyes, 50 N.J. 454 (1967).....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

CASES (CONT'D.)

State v. Saunders, 302 N.J. Super. 509 (App. Div. 1997).....16

State v. Schmid, 84 N.J. 535 (1980)38

State v. Sene, 443 N.J. Super. 134 (App. Div. 2015)16

State v. Weaver, 219 N.J. 131 (2014).....45

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C., 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....24

United States v. Colhoff, 833 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2016).....22

United States v. Edwards, 291 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Ohio 2017)22

United States v. Hansen, No. 22-179, ___ U.S.__(2023) 17, 18, 27

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)17

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 27, 35

United States v. X-Citement Video, 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....30

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 17, 18

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) 21, 44

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 875(c)31

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1).....22

18 U.S.C. § 1513(e)22

N.J.S.A. 2A:162-1525

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

STATUTES (CONT'D.)

N.J.S.A. 2A:162-17(b)(1)(b)	24
N.J.S.A. 2A:162-17(b)(1)(c).....	24
N.J.S.A. 2C:1-14(i).....	31
N.J.S.A. 2C:2-2(b)(2)	32
N.J.S.A. 2C:2-2(c)(1)	Passim
N.J.S.A. 2C:2-2(c)(3).....	31
N.J.S.A. 2C:12-10(a)(1).....	40
N.J.S.A. 2C:12-10(b).....	39
N.J.S.A. 2C:16-1(a)(3)	35
N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5(a)	Passim
N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5(b).....	22, 32
N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5.1	25
N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5.1(a).....	25
N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5.1(b)	25
N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5.1(c).....	25
N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5.2(b)	25
N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5.4	25
N.J.S.A. 2C:29-9.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

RULES

R. 2:10-245

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const. art. 1, ¶ 617

N.J. Const. art. 1, ¶ 1817

U.S. Const. amend. I17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Jury Charges (Criminal), “Tampering with Witnesses and Informants (N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5(a)) (Cases arising after September 10, 2008)” (approved Mar. 16, 2009) 20, 37

INDEX TO SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

Pretrial Detention Order Dsa1-3

RECORD CITATIONS

- Dsa – appendix to defendant’s supplemental brief
- Dpa – appendix to defendant’s petition for certification
- Db - defendant’s Appellate Division Brief
- Da - appendix to defendant’s Appellate Division brief
- Drb – defendant’s Appellate Division reply brief
- Dsb – Defendant’s supplemental Appellate Division brief
- Drsb – Defendant’s reply to AG’s supplemental brief
- 1T – hearing – June 14, 2019
- 2T - motion – July 8, 2019
- 3T - pretrial conference - July 29, 2019
- 4T - trial - September 11, 2019
- 5T – motion/jury selection – September 24, 2019
- 6T – motion/trial – September 25, 2019
- 7T - trial – September 26, 2019
- 8T - trial – September 27, 2019
- 9T – trial – October 1, 2019
- 10T – trial – October 2, 2019
- 11T – motion/sentence – June 10, 2020
